

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

VOTER PARTICIPATION CENTER
and CENTER FOR VOTER
INFORMATION,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 1:21-cv-01390-JPB

v.

Judge J.P. Boulee

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his
official capacity as Secretary of State
of the State of Georgia; SARA
GHAZAL, JANICE JOHNSTON,
EDWARD LINDSEY, and MATTHEW
MASHBURN, in their official
capacities as members of the STATE
ELECTION BOARD,

Defendants,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE; NATIONAL
REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL
COMMITTEE; NATIONAL
REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL
COMMITTEE; and GEORGIA
REPUBLICAN PARTY, INC.,
Intervenor Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF REGARDING STANDING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	PLAINTIFFS’ INJURY FROM THE PREFILLING PROHIBITION IS TRACEABLE TO STATE DEFENDANTS	2
	A. State Defendants’ Clear Statutory Role in Enforcing the Challenged Provisions Exceeds the Standard for Traceability.....	3
	B. State Defendants’ Clear Statutory Authority to Enforce Georgia’s Election Laws, including the Challenged Provisions, is Sufficient to Establish Traceability.....	5
	C. State Defendants’ Emphasis On Prosecutorial Authority Ignores How Election Laws Are Actually Enforced in Georgia.....	8
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ INJURIES ARISING FROM THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS ARE REDRESSABLE BY THIS COURT.	12
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	15

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCK.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. The Florida Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993).....	2, 10
<i>Coalition for Good Governance v. Kemp</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 1370 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....	5, 7
<i>Dream Defenders v. Governor of the State of Florida</i> , 57 F.4th 879 (11th Cir. 2023).....	2, 5, 7
<i>Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority</i> , 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	14
<i>Ibrahim v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>In re Georgia Senate Bill 202</i> , 622 F. Supp. 3d 1312 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	8
<i>Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	5, 6
<i>Jones v. Lanier Federal Credit Union</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 1273 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	1
<i>Made in the USA Foundation v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	6
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Sixth District of African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2021)	7, 8
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Leahy</i> , 145 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 1998).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	11
<i>Wilding v. DNC Services Corporation</i> , 941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019).....	12
Statutes	
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-31(5).....	3, 4, 9
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-33.1.....	3, 4, 9
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-50.....	3
